LUNA LAW GROUP A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 333 UNION STREET TELEPHONE (615) 254-9146
SUITE 300 TELECOPIER (615) 254-7123
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201 WWW-LUNAIAWNASHV[LLE.COM

Jennifer L. Brundige
jbrundige@LunalawNashville.com

February 17, 2010

VIA HAND DELIVERY
filed  electronically in docket office on 02/17/10
Chairman Sara Kyle
c/o Sharla Dillon
Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-00505

Re: Docket No. 09-00183

Dear Chairman Kyle:

Chattanooga Gas Company (“CGC”) is filing in the above referenced docket one
copy of its responses to nos. 46, 138, 193, and 194 of the first set of discovery requests
propounded by the Consumer Advocate and Protection Division (“CAPD”) of the Office
of Attorney General. Also, included in this filing are CGC’s revised response for request
no. 57 and attachments 42-2 and 88-1 which were inadvertently omitted when CGC
previously filed its responses to discovery request nos. 42 and 88.

Further, CGC filed confidential attachments for its response to discovery request
no. 58 on February 5, 2010; however, CGC did not label the attachments as 58-1, 58-2,
and 58-3 as indicated in its response. To avoid any confusion, CGC is re-filing these
confidential attachments with the correct labels of 58-1, 58-2, and 58-3 on the respective
documents. Since these documents contain confidential information, CGC is submitting
them again under seal in good faith reliance on the entry of the TRA’s standard protective
order filed by the Company.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

ééennif:ér L. Bruf:;:}r

Enclosures


AA01009
Text Box
filed electronically in docket office on 02/17/10


February 17, 2009
Page 2

cc: Gary Hotvedt, Esq.
Pat Murphy
Cynthia Kinser, Esq.
C. Scott Jackson, Esq.
Ryan McGehee, Esq.
T. Jay Warner, Esq.
Henry M. Walker, Esq.
Elizabeth Wade, Esq.
Archie Hickerson




Chattanooga Gas Company
Docket Number 09-00183
CAPD

Question 46

2/17/2010

1ofl

DISCOVERY REQUEST NO. 46:

Provide the amount and account for any non-recurring charges, such as non-
jurisdictional expenses, Outside Service Expenses, and outsourcing call center costs
recorded in the twelve months ended 12/31/09.

Response:

Please see attachments 46-1 through 46-9.
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Chattanooga Gas Company
Reflect Expense for Property Tax of Calendar Year 2009

Actual Property Tax Paid for 2009 for Property Owned in State of Tennessee
Property Tax Bills paid for out-of-State underground Storage for 2009
Property Tax Bills paid for 2009

Actual Property Tax Paid for 2009

Less: Amount per income statement

Reduction to accrued amounts to equal payments related to 2009

(1) Please see response to CAPD Discovery Request Number 1-57.

Chattanooga Gas Company
Docket No. 09-00183
CAPD Question 1-64

Attachment 46-7

1,234,063 (1
257,800 (1)
32,648 (1)
1,524,511
1,689,674
(165,163)




[P

8-g Juswiyoeny

9v-1 uonsen) Advo
£8100-60 Jaquuny 18%00Q
Auedwio) seg) eSoouepeyn

‘Auedwon Buipjoy ay) jo swey

feuonoipsiin(-uou Aq pejosye eq Jou piNoys DO pUE UoIeZIUcIYdUAS 1SaIaul
yBnouys paplodal si Jjauaq Xe} awodu} Jo [eAs) Jodoid ey asneosaq
pajeuiwe sl julnowe sy} "Auedwods Buipjoy au) & pap.iodal sasuadxe
[euonipsunf-uou ufepea pue Auedwod Buipioy 8y} Jo 1509 jsausul

Jo Ajliewid pasudwod st uogesojie sy “JuawisaiBe uonesoje xe) ay)

Jod Auedwios Juated sy) wWoly sunowe xe} Jo uoneso|e Xe} e st siy

(Les‘sl) VOHNd pajeso))y
(1es'el) osuadx3 xel VOHNd 009/2¥
pojesoly

6002 ‘1€ 19quwiadaq popug Jea A ayj J04
sabueyo Bullinoel-uou ‘asusdxg xe VOHNd
Auedwo) seg eboouepeyy




[L1: A I A

6-9% jusiyoeyy

9p-1 uolisenp gQdvd
£8100-60 J8qWINN J8300(
Auedwog seg) ebooueyeyn

%SL°e
¥88'€€L'GGL

€.6'806'Y

poliad ys8) Bulinp 999 0) peleso|ly sasuadx3y DSOY 40 uoodoid
$1S0D 8|Ge20|lV [B10L OSOV Ag papiaig

(0S9V) Auedwo) seoinies OV WOl DD 0} SISOY PajRIO|Y (€101

6002 ‘L€ Joquiadeq papug Jea A ay) 104
Pajeo0|lY (0S9YV) Auedwog seoiateg OV
. Auedwog seg ebBoouepeyn




Chattanooga Gas Company
Docket Number 09-00183
CAPD

Question 57

2/17/2010

1of1l

DISCOVERY REQUEST NO. 57:

Provide copies of all ad valorem tax bills paid before March 1, 2009 and copies of
all ad valorem tax bills to be paid before March 1, 2010.

Response:

Please refer to the first page of attachment 57-1 for a detail of the ad valorem tax bills for
2007, 2008 and 2009. The remainder of the pages are of the attachment are copies of the
ad valorem tax bills. All information except page 1 is being filed under seal pending the
issuance of a protective order in this docket.

Revised Response:

Attachment 57-2 is an addendum that provides copies of ad valorem tax bills for leases
and natural gas stored that were inadvertently not originally filed in Attachment 57-1 for
2008 and 2009 as requested. Attachment 57-3 is an addendum that summarizes those
bills. '
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Chattanooga Gas Company
‘Docket No. 09-00183
Question No. 1-57
Attachment 57-2
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Chattanooga Gas Company
Docket No. 09-00183
Question No. 1-57

Attachment 57-2
/
Dlllal’d Pal’tnerShIp Invoice No. 1095
2631 Rhea County Hwy. '
Dayton, TN 37321
(423) 775-1793 fax (423) 775-2047
Customer '
Name AGL Resources Date 1/26/2010
Address 10 Peachtres Place NW Suite 1000 Location 1391 Order No, .
City Atlanta State GA__ ZIP 30309 Rep Anne T. Dillard
Attn: Director of Facilities - Tracy Croker FOB
Qty Descﬁption Unit Price TOTAL
Re: 2207 Olan Mills Road .
Chattanooga, TN 37421-1891
2009 City of Chattanooga Property Tax $ 15,082.10
2009 Hamilton County Property Tax _ $17,566.00
1 Total of 2009 Property Taxes | $32,648.10 $32,648.10
. Subtotal $32,648.10
Payment Details Shipping & Handling $0.00
O  Cash Taxes State
®  Check
O Credit Card TOTAL $32,648.10
Name
CC# Office Use Only
Expires

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO
DILLARD PARTNERSHIP

DUE & PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT

1 1B



Carl E. Levi, Hamilton County Trustee
; y TAXES ARE DUE ABbattanmeganG

825 Georgia Avenue, Room 210
Chattanooga, TN 37402 OCTOBER 1, 20680cket NE™Hrriiihos
=~ ‘Phone: (423) 209-7270 AND MUST BE PAID BY Questibnidg?1-
FEBRUARY 28, 2010 Attadhment 57-2_

& -1 WWW.HamiltonTh.gov 5
' R RS - voU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THE APPRAISAL OR

- ADDRESS OF PROPERTY - , I4Q THE APPRA
: MENT OF THIS TAX NOTICE, YOU MA ACT T!
' 2207 OLAN MILLS DR . ﬁgggggoa OF PROPERTY AT (423) 209-7300. HE
i : TAXPAYER MAILING ADDRESS‘ I COUN ESSEE
DILLARD PARTNERSHIP -'I-%ope leé ﬁ\lbﬁ
ATTN ANNE DILLARD

2631 RHEA COUNTY HWY
DAYTON, TN 37321

. ~DESCRIPTION.OF PROPERTY: - -
LT2 SHALLOWFORD @ 153 BUSINES
DEV SURPB 69 PG 66

ER22147 PU13503 (N/C,ADJ VALUE :

TAMOUNTDUE . 7
$17,566.Q0

. ASSESSMENT-: -~:. . "TAX RATE:

$635,240 | 2.7652

P “TAX OR FEE \-
Hamllton County Property Tax

May pay at: any Flrst Tennessee Bank i in Hamllton County B g TOTAL AMOU $17,566.00
“CREDIT CARD — PAY ONLINE  YOUR CANCELLED CHECK S E

(A 2.75% Convenlence Fee will be assessed by the Financial Institution)
www.HamiltonT gov

1.2 EYOUR TARES ] Y AMORTGAGE COMPANY, PLEASE FORWARD IS NOTIGE TO THEM, _~ . " %'
OWNER;: THIS STUB MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR PAYMENT
DILLARD PARTNERSHIP TAX YEAR
SS OF PROPERTY:
SO FrSTa 1380 B 001.13 2@@@

YOUR CANCELLED CHECK IS YOUR RECEIPT. HOWEVER, IF YOU DESIRE A
VALIDATED RECEIPT, PLEASE RETURN BOTH PORTIONS OF THiIS TAX NOTICE

WITH A SELF-ADDRE: AMPED
PLEASE DO NOT MAIL CASH.

TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT, PLEASE WRITE YOUR BILL NUMBER ON YOUR CHECK
- ‘MAKE YOUR CHECK: PAYABLE =

TAX BILL NO. .- .
2009016569

$1 7,566.00

" REQUEST FOR MAILING ADDRESS CHANGE - *: -

NAME
Hamilton County Trustee
ADPRESS P.O. Box 11047
CFY & STATE Chattanooga, TN 37401
P PHONE NO.

'll"l‘lll'lllI"lllllll”l|ll|“llll|ll'll"lllll”llllll;l”

5505552009036569 DRODL?5LLO0N



e e e e e

City of Chattanoogd

Mall Payments Oct, - Feb To: 2009 Property Tax Statemefhattanooga Gas G
. *Chattanooga City Treasurer ' -'Dug ocfgbqr1,2009 -+ Docket No. G
P.O. Box 191. Deiinquent March 1, 2010 Question NGRS
Chattanooga, TN 37401-0191 Phone (423) 757-5191 Attachmenig®
P . Fax (423) 757-56566 Gayle P. Keown
' City Treasurer

" If paying in person, bring poth portions of this tax notice.

Bill Number 16569

DILLARD PARTNERSHIP Parcel ID 1380 B -001.13
ATTN ANNE DILLARD " $635.240
2631 RHEA COUNTY HWY Assessed Value ,
DAYTON TN 37321 Tax Rate 1.939
’ Mtg Code
Property Location
2009 Current Charges 2207 OLAN MILLS DR
Real Properly Tax $12,317.30 Description of Property
i * 2,764.80 : ,
Water Quality Fee ¥ LT 2 SHALLOWFORD @ 153 BUSINES
—‘m— ‘ DEV SUB PB 69 PG 66
Total Due $15,082.10 ER22147 PU13503 (N/C,ADJ VALUE
(if paid by cash or check) 5;»
*Water Quality Fee Questions: Call 311

PAYMENT OPTIONS: :

* 2009 TAXES MAY BE PAID BY CHECK AT ANY FIRST TENNESSEE BANK CHATTANOOGA
LOCATION UNTIL FEBRUARY 27, 2010. (Must bring both portions of this tax notice. )
* By mail at P.O. Box 191, Chattanooga, TN 37401-0191 (only Oct. - Feb. ).
» Online using your credit card at hitp://paypropertytax.chattanooga.gov until June 30, 2010. See the reverse side
. for additional information concerning credit card payments. :
» At our office location. (Must bring both portions of this tax notice.)
Room 100, City Hall, 101 E. 11th St., Chattanooga, TN 37402

Do not include additional correspondence with your P.0. Box payment.
v"YOUR CANCELLED CHECK IS YOUR RECEIPT.

-See Reverse Side for Treasurér’s:Remarks and.Credit Card Paymeénit Information

r PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN LOWER PORTION WITH YOUR CHECK.
TO ENSURE PROPER CREDIT, PLEASE INCLUDE THE BILL NUMBER ON YOUR CHECK,

A B R T BT L . 10 0 N R Y e RN R RS AP AN E A PR PR R TR WA Y AW

-------------------------------------

City of Chattanooga Bill Number 16569

Tax Amount Due $12,317.30 2009 Remittance Advice ParcellD  1380-B -001.13
Water Quality Fee Due $2,764.80 Assessed Value $ 635,240
Real Property Tax Tax Rate 1.939
Total Due $15,082.10 Location 2207 OLAN MILLS DR

Make check payable to:
Assessed Owner CHATTANOOGA CITY TREASURER
DILLARD PARTNERSHIP PO BOX 191
ATTN ANNE DILLARD CHATTANOOGA, TN 37401-0191

2631 RHEA COUNTY HWY
DAYTON TN 37321

200900165L90001508210N
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City of Chattanooga <SS
2008 Property Tax Statemefihattancoga Gas Sl

8

Mail Payments To:
Chattanooga City Treasurer

Due October 1, 2008
P.O. Box 191 ; .
. Delinquent March 1, 2009
Chattanooga, TN 37401-0191 Phone (423) 757-5191
(Oct. -Feb.) Fax (423) 757-5566 Gayle P. Keown

Y Cit Treasuer ]

if paying n prso, bring bo o

Bill Number
Parcel ID
Assessed Value

Tax Rate
Mtg Code

Propertiy Location
2207 OLAN MILLS DR

Description of Prope

LT 2 SHALLOWFORD @ 153 BUSINES
DEV SUB PB 69 PG 66
ER22147 PU13503 (N/C,ADJ VALUE

16394
1380 -B -001.13
$ 544,080

2.202

DILLARD PARTNERSHIP
ATTN ANNE DILLARD
2631 RHEA COUNTY HWY
DAYTON TN 37321

2008 Current Charges
Real Property Tax $11,980.64

VWater Quality Fee * $1,123.22

Total Due $13,103.86
{if paid by cash or check)

PAYMENT OPTIONS:
» 2008 TAXES MAY BE PAID BY CHECK OR CASH AT ANY FIRST TENNESSEE BANK CHATTANOOGA
LOCATION UNTIL FEBRUARY 28, 2009. (Must bring both portions of this tax notice.}
By mail at P.O. Box 191, Chattanooga, TN 37401-0191.
* Online using your. credit card at http:llpaypropertytax.chattanooga.gov until June 30, 2009. See the reverse side
for additional information concerning credit card payments.
* Atour office location. (Must bring both portions of this tax niofice.)
Room 100, City Hall, 101 E. 11" Street, Chattanooga, TN 37402

Do not include additional correspondence with your P.O. Box payment.

v Your CANCELLED CHECK IS YOUR RECEIPT.
DO e LOERR IS YOUR REGEIPT,

See:ReVErse Side for Treasurer’s REMATkS and Crodit Card. Pavinant Infarnint g

PLEASE DETAGH AND RETURN LOWER PORTION WITH YOUR CHECK.
f TO ENSURE PROPER CREDIT, PLEASE INCLUDE THE BILL NUMBER ON YOUR CHECK. %

Bill Number 16394

City of Chattanooga

Tax Amount Due $11,98064 5008 Remittance Advice ParcellD  1380-B -001.13
Water Quality Fee Due $1,123.22 Assessed Value  $ 544,080
— Tax Rate 2.202
Total Due $13,103.86 Real Estate Tax Location 2207 OLAN MILLS DR
Mig Code :

Make check payable to:

Assessed Owner

. DILLARD PARTNERSHIP CHATTANOOGA CITY TREASURER
ATTN ANNE DILLARD P.0. BOX 191
2631 RHEA COUNTY HWY CHATTANOOGA, TN 37401-0191
DAYTON TN 37321

200800363340001310386N




Carl E. Levi, Hamilton County Trustee

6256 GQQrgia Avenue, Room 210 TAXES ARE DUE A@m‘a&%&;%g:s . TAKUI“_ NO.
Chattanooga, TN 37402 OCTOBER 1, 200 Questio
};h (423) 200.7270 AND MUST BE PAID BY Atta
one: - FEBRUARY 28, 200
WWW.HamiltonTn.gov v » 2009

F L Y ADDRESS OF PROPERTY -~ -'r- @ - & -
2207 OLAN MILLSDR

Cne T TAKPAYER MAILING ADDRESS. "7, " .0
DILLARD PARTNERSHIP

ATTN ANNE DILLARD

2631 RHEA COUNTY HWY
DAYTON, TN 37321

iF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THE APPRAISAL OR
ASSESSMENT OF THIS TAX NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE
ASSESSOR OF PROPERTY AT (423) 209-7300.

HAMILTON COUNTY, TENNESSEE
Real Property Tax Notice

i s DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: - i i i o - o -

LT 2 SHALLOWFORD @ 153 BUSINES
DEV SUB PB 69 PG 66

-*-MORTGAGE'CODE s ™. RS SDIST- - MAPNO.:-~ GP .~ " :CTLMAP. ;" "PARCEL " :-* 'S.INT . .

CTAXORFEE' 7 ot [ oiih o ASSESSMENT-.: . TAXRATE. .- AMOUNTDUE- - -

Hamilton County Property Tax $544,080 | 3.1540 $17,160.00

May pay at any First Tenngssee Bank in Hamilton County  |ERSRIMCESSUICULICRRNNEN .- (o0 oo
CREDIT CARD — PAY ONLINE YOUR CANCELL ED CHECK IS YOUR RECEIRT

(A 2.75% Convenience Fee will be assessed by the Financial Institution)
www.HamiltonTn.gov

S e e aeay,

RUFERPARONERSHIP s
2207 OLAN MILLS DR 1380 B 001.13 T 2@ 8
B R YOUR CANCELLED CHECK IS YOUR RECEIPT, HOWEVER, IF YOU DESIRE A

 noutove

VALIDATED RECEIPT, PLEASE RETURN BOTH PORTIONS OF THIS TAX NOTICE
WITH A SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE
PLEASE DO NOT MAIL CASH.
TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT, PLEASE WRITE YOUR BILL NUMBER ON YOUR CHECK

" MAKE'YOUR CHECK PAYABLE TO:  : - .= .. |

2008016395 $17,160.00
*- -REQUEST FOR MAILING ADDRESS CHANGE R

NAME

Hamilton County Trustee
CITY & STATE P.O. Box 11047

ADDRESS

7P PHONE NO. Chattanooga, TN 37401
‘ 'H'll'HIIIllll”lHl”"!l'l’”lllllll”Ill'l'll”lllllll”l

’

5505552008016395 O0LBOL7LL000N

BRI
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Chattanooga Gas Company
Docket Number 09-00183
CAPD

Question 138

2/17/2010

1of1l

DISCOVERY REQUEST NO. 138:

For purposes of this request, please refer to page 6, lines 3 through 4 of Mr.
Lindsey’s Direct Testimony. Please provide on an annual basis, for the last five years,
the portion of the costs recovered through fixed and variable charges/revenues. Please
provide this information in electronic spreadsheet format and all calculations, estimated,
and formulae used to generate the estimates. Provide workpapers supporting this response
in electronic spreadsheet form, with all links and formulas intact, source data used, and
explain all assumptions and calculations used. To the extent the data requested is not
available in the form requested, please provide the information in the form that most

closely matches what has been requested.

Response:

Please see attachment 138-1.

R R (]




Chattanooga Gas Company
Docket No. 09-00183
CAPD Question 138
Attachment 138-1

Page 1 of 1
Chattanooga Gas Company
Base Margin Revenue by Type of Charge
2005* 2006 2007 2008 2009
Base Customer Revenue
Customer $ 6,509,064 $ 6,803,130 $ 10,589,205 $ 10,994,487 $ 11,019,394
Demand $ - $ 449625 $ 2,659,628 $ 2,939,717 $ 2,862,398
Capacity $ - § - § 291609 $ 296585 $ 342,270
Variable $ 16,763,060 $ 20,391,625 $ 15,779,575 $ 15,922,779 $ 15,226,056
WNA $ 1,337,010 $ 1,117,938 $ 1,573,754 $ 264,298 $ 559,116
Total Base Customer Revenue $ 24,609,135 §$ 28,762,318 § 30,893,769 $ 30,417,866 $ 30,009,234
Miscellaneous $ 934336 $ 967,740 $ 765,235 $ 901623 $ 719,205
Total Base Margin Revenue $ 25,543,471 $ 29,730,058 $ 31,659,005 $ 31,319,489 $ 30,728,439
Fixed Charges $ 6,509,064 $ 7,252,755 $ 13,540,441 $ 14,230,789 $ 14,224,062
Variable Charges $ 18,100,071 $ 21,509,563 $ 17,353,328 §$ 16,187,077 $ 15,785,172
Miscellaneous $ 934336 $§ 967,740 $ 765235 $ 901,623 $ 719,205
Total Base Margin Revenue $ 25,543,471 $ 29,730,058 $ 31,659,005 $ 31,319,489 $ 30,728,439
Percentage Recovery
Fixed Charges 25% 24% 43% 45% 46%
Variable Charges 71% 72% 55% 52% 51%
Miscellaneous 4% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Total Base Margin Revenue 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

* 2005 Contains only Residential and Small Commercial Data. Large commercial and Industrial detailed data not available

1 eEw




Chattanooga Gas Company
Docket Number (09-00183
CAPD

Question 193

2/17/2010

1of1

DISCOVERY REQUEST NO. 193:

Please provide the base revenue for each current and proposed rate class for each
of the calendar years 1999 through 2009 and as projected by rate class for 2010 and 2011.
Please provide workpapers in electronic spreadsheet form, with all links and formulas
intact, source data used, and explain all assumptions and calculations used. To the extent
the data requested is not available in the form requested, please provide the information
in the form that most closely matches what has been requested.
Response:

Please see Attachment 193-1 for yearly Base Revenues by customer class for

2000 projected through 2011, Data is not available in the format requested prior to 2000.
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Chattanooga Gas Company
Docket Number 09-00183
CAPD

Question 194

2/17/2010

1ofl

DISCOVERY REQUEST NO. 194:

Please provide the total revenue, broken down by major category, for each current
and proposed rate class for each of the calendar years 1999 through 2009 and as projected
by rate class for 2010 and 2011. Please provide workpapers in electronic spreadsheet
form, with all links and formulas intact, source data used, and explain all assumptions
and calculations used. To the extent the data requested is not available in the form
requested, please provide the information in the form that most closely matches what has
been requested.

Response:
Please see Attachment 194-1 for yearly Total Revenues by customer class for

2000 projected through 2011. Data is not available in the format requested prior to 2000.
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Chattanooga Gas Company
Docket Number 09-00183
CAPD Question 1-88
Attachment 88-1
Rate Base - Pension and OPEB
Estimated Attrition Period Balance
Opening Balance Expense Notes Paygo Notes Ending Balance Notes  Accumulated Deferred Income Tax
Dec-07 Actual - - (130,137) (1) Federal State Total
Jan-08 (130,137) (12,431) 26,102 (116,466)
Feb-08 (116,466) 7,519 34,958 (73,989)
Mar-08 (73,989) 7.519 22,533 (43,937)
Apr-08 (43,937) 29,239 11,150 (3,548)
May-08 (3,548) 7,519 29,021 32,992
Jun-08 32,992 7.519 14,441 54,953
Jui-08 54,953 7,519 27,765 90,237
Aug-08 90,237 7,519 62,946 160,701
Sep-08 160,701 (141,890) 21,695 40,507
Oct-08 40,507 (9,082) 18,550 49,975
Nov-08 49,975 (9,082) 19,450 60,343
Dec-08 60,343 (9,082) 39,545 90,809 2)
Jan-09 90,809 (16,067) 10,886 85,628
Feb-09 85,628 (16,067) 27,387 96,948
Mar-09 96,948 (16,067) 17,299 98,179
Apr-09 98,179 (16,067) 14,313 96,425
May-09 96,425 (16,067) 32,224 112,582
Jun-09 112,582 (16,067) 21,083 117,598 (38,484) (7,644) (46,128)
Jul-09 117,598 (16,067) 20,180 121,710 (39,830) (7,911) (47,741)
Aug-09 121,710 (16,067) 10,120 115,763 (37,884) (7,525) (45,408)
Sep-09 115,763 4,642 29,560 149,965 (49,076) (9,748) (58,824)
Oct-09 149,965 (14,625) 6,208 141,548 (46,322) (9,201) (55,522)
Nov-09 141,548 (14,625) 10,554 137,477 (44,989) (8,936) (53,925)
Dec-09 137,477 (14,625) 17,924 140,775 (6) (46,069) (9,150) (55,219)
Jan-10 Estimated 140,775 (9.516) (4) 20,080 7 151,340 (49,526) (9,837) (59,363)
Feb-10 151,340 (9,516) (4) 20,080 7) 161,904 (52,983) (10,524) (63,507)
Mar-10 161,904 9,516)  (4) 20,080 7) 172,469 (56,440) (11,210) (67,651)
Apr-10 172,469 (9.516) (4) 20,080 7) 183,033 (59,898) (11,897) (71,795)
May-10 183,033 (9.516)  (4) 20,080 ) 193,597 (63,355) (12,584) (75,939)
Jun-10 193,597 (9,516)  (4) 20,080 7) 204,162 (66,812) (13,271) (80,082)
Jul-10 204,162 (9,516) (4) 20,080 ) 214,726 (70,269) (13,957) (84,228)
Aug-10 214,726 9,516) (4) 20,080 @) 225,291 (73,726) (14,644) (88,370)
Sep-10 225,291 9.516) (4) 20,080 ) 235,855 (77,184) (15,331) (92,514)
Oct-10 235,855 (9,516) (4) 20,080 7) 246,419 (80,641) (16,017) (96,658)
Nov-10 246,419 9,616) (4) 20,080 7) 256,984 (84,098) (16,704) (100,802)
Dec-10 256,984 (9,516)  (4) 20,080 7) 267,548 (87,555) (17,391) (104,948)
Jan-11 267,548 (6,788)  (5) 20,058 8) 280,818 (91,898) (18,253) (110,151)
Feb-11 280,818 (6,788)  (5) 20,058 (8) 294,088 (96,240) (19,118) (115,356)
Mar-11 294,088 (6,788)  (5) 20,058 (8) 307,358 (100,583) (19,978) (120,561)
Apr-11 307,358 6,788)  (5) 20,058 (8) 320,628 (104,926) (20,841) (125,766)
Test Period 13 Month Average: June 2008-June 2009 88,837 (29,072) (5,774) (34,846)
13 Month Average: December 2008-December 2009 115,800
Attrition Period 13 Month Average: April 2010-April 2011 248,501
(1) From Actuarial Letter from Mercer dated February 4, 2008 included in TRA FG ltem 50-7. See page titled " AGL Resources Inc. Postretirement
Health and Welfare Plans.”

(2) From Actuarial Letter from Mercer dated January 28, 2009 included in TRA FG Item 50-8. See page titled " AGL Resources In. Postretirement
Health and Welfare Plans”.

(3) From Actuarial Letter from Mercer dated September 8, 2009 included in TRA FG Item 50-3. See Exhibit iI.

(4) From Actuarial Letter from Mercer dated September 8, 2009 included in TRA FG Item 50-3. See Exhibit IV.

(5) From Actuarial Letter from Mercer dated September 8, 2009 included in TRA FG Item 50-5. See Exhibit II.

(6) From Actuarial Letter from Mercer dated January 29, 2010 included in Discovery Request No 50 as attachment.

(7) From Actuarial Letter from Mercer dated September 8, 2009 included in TRA FG Item 50-5. See Exhibit ill. Estimated Paygo of $240,959 divided by 12.

(8) From Actuarial Letter from Mercer dated September 8, 2009 included in TRA FG ltem 50-5. See Exhibit lIl. Estimated Paygo of $240,700 divided by 12.





